

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 14, 2016

No. 15-7062

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RONALD DUBERRY, HAROLD BENNETTE,
MAURICE CURTIS, AND ROBERT SMITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 14-cv-01258 (Contreras, J.)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

F. PETER SILVA
GOWEN, RHOADES,
WINOGRAD & SILVA PLLC
1015 15th Street NW, Suite 1110
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 380-9355
peter.silva@gowengroup.com

AARON MARR PAGE
Counsel of Record
FORUM NOBIS PLLC
1015 15th Street NW, Suite 1110
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 618-2218
aaron@forumnobis.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Unrebutted Points.....4

II. The Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Is Inapplicable, And In Any Event Unpersuasive On These Facts.....7

III. The District’s Challenged Conduct Is Not Within The “Reservoir Of Power” Left To It By LEOSA10

IV. On The Merits, The District’s Attempt To Read LEOSA As Requiring A Particular Type Of Arrest Authority Is Unsupported By The Statutory Text, Based On Confused Citations To D.C. Law, And Unwarranted And Unsound As A Matter Of Policy14

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 572 A.2d 394 (D.C. 1989)	8
* <i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Johnson v. N.Y. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lomont v. O'Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	1, 4
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1
<i>Moore v. Trent</i> , 2010 WL 5232727 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010).....	2, 10
<i>Mpras v. District of Columbia</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Samuels v. District of Columbia</i> , 770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 29 M.J. 169 (C.M.A. 1989).....	16
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	5
<i>Zarrelli v. Rabner</i> , 2007 WL 1284947 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007).....	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
10 U.S.C. § 807.....	16
10 U.S.C. § 809.....	16
*18 U.S.C. § 926C.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 19, 20
D.C. Code §§ 1-201.01 <i>et seq.</i>	8
D.C. Code § 23-501.....	16, 17
D.C. Code § 23-562.....	16, 17, 18
D.C. Code § 24-405.....	15, 18
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. Amend X.....	7, 10
U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 17.....	9
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
H.R. Rep. 108-560 (2004), 2004 WL 5702383.....	2, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 108-29 (2003), 2003 WL 1609540.....	20
